
TAXONOMY AND DISTRIBUTION OF
FRESHWATER FISH IN UiTM PAHANG

NORHANIS BT ABD. HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the most gracious and the most merciful.
Alhamdulillah, all the praises to Allah SWT for the strengths given and His
blessing in completing this thesis. This study would not have been possible
without the generous cooperation of many people. In this opportunity, I would
like to express my highest gratitude to the supervisor, Mr. Hj. Muzamil bin
Mustaffa for his endless guidance, advices and encouragement throughout
completion of this thesis.

lowe a debt of gratitude to the lab assistants and the plantation staff especially
Mr. Amir and Mr. Zulhalim for helping me out in the field collections and the
valuable guidance. I am especially grateful to Universiti Teknologi MARA
(UiTM) Jengka, for providing and giving me the chance to do this thesis.

I am eternally grateful for the endless supports shown by my parents, Mr. Abd.
Halim Burhannudin and Mdm Hanisah Awang Ya, as well as to my lovely
siblings. Last but not least I am sincerely thankful for the helps given by my
beloved partners, An Nuur Waliyah, Nurul Nadiatul Farah, Mohd Zulhairi, Siti
Safiyyah and many more for either directly or indirectly supporting me in
completion of this thesis.

Norhanis Bt. Abd. Halim

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

III

IV

VI

Vll

IX

Xl

Xll

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Significance of Study 2
1.4 Justification of Study 3
1.5 Objectives of Study 3

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Diversity of Freshwater Fish 4

2.1.1 Order Osteoglossiforme 6
2.1.2 Order Crypriniformes 7
2.1.3 Order Siluriformes 8
2.1.4 Order Perciformes 8
2.1.5 Order Synbranchchiformes 9
2.1.6 Order Channiformes 9

2.2 Taxonomy Characteristics 10
2.2.1 Morphology Characteristic 10

2.2.1.1 Fins 11
2.2.1.2 Mouth 13
2.2.1.3 Scales 14

2.3 Classification of Fish 15
2.4 Location 17

3.0 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials 19

3.1.1 Raw Materials 19
3.1.2 Apparatus 19

3.2 Methods 19
3.2.1 Specimen Collection and Proper Measurement 19
3.2.2 Preservation 21
3.2.3 Identification 22
3.2.4 Distribution Identification 22

iv



4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Species Identification
4.1.1 Key to order
4.1.2 Key to family of order Siluriforrnes
4.1.3 Key to family of order Perciforrnes
4.1.4 Key to genus of Family Cyprinidae
Taxonomy and morphology characteristic
4.2.1 Notopterus notopterus
4.2.2 Parambassis siamensis
4.2.3 C/arias batrachus
4.2.4 Anabas testudineus
4.2.5 Oxye/eotris marmorata
4.2.6 Pristo/epis fasciata
4.2.7 Barbonymus gonionotus
4.2.8 Mystus nigriceps
4.2.9 Oreochromis mossambicus
4.2.10 Channa me/asoma
4.2.11 Cyclocheilichthys apogon
4.2.12 Hypsibarbus wetmorei
4.2.13 Rasbora /ateristriata
4.2.14 Trichopsis vittata
4.2.15 Osteochilus hasse/tii
Distribution

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

23
26
27
27
28

30
33
36
39
42
45
48
51
54
57
60
63
66
68
71
74

77

CITED REFERENCES
CURICULUM VITAE

v

79
81



ABSTRACT

TAXONOMY AND DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH IN
UITMPAHANG

On the whole, there are about 449 species of freshwater fish are documented in
Malaysia from which only 144 species recorded at Tasik Chini, Pahang. In UiTM
Pahang, the previous research data is only available for the reserve forest area.
Meanwhile, throughout UiTM Pahang there was still no complete record of the
freshwater fish species from the entire area. Therefore, this study had been
conducted to identify the number of freshwater fish species, the morphology
characteristics of each species and the distribution of freshwater fish in UiTM
Pahang. The documentation obtained from this research study can be use as a
reference material for future research. The sampling had been done for almost 18
times in which 6 times for each UiTM Pahang Reserve Forest, plantation area
and residential. The specimens were collected by using the scoop net and fishing
pole. These samples were preserved for future reference. From this research study,
15 species of freshwater fish classified under 11 families had been recorded. The
total species collected from the reserve forest, residential area and plantation area
are 1, 3 and 13 respectively. As compared to the earlier research, this research had
contributed to the discovery of 5 species new to UiTM Pahang. So, the total
number of species will be 24. The 5 species newly-recorded to UiTM Pahang are
namely Parambasis siamensis, Hypsibarbus wetmorei, Oreochromis
mossambicus, Barbonymus gonionotus and Oxyeleotris marmorata. Key
characteristics, descriptions and distribution of each species were explained.

xi


	NORHANIS BT ABD. HALIM
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Justification of Study
	1.5 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Diversity of freshwater fish
	2.1.1 Order Osteoglossiforme
	2.1.2 Order Crypriniformes
	2.1.3 Order Siluriformes
	2.1.4 Order Perciformes
	2.1.5 Order Synbranchchiformes
	2.1.6 Order Channiformes

	2.2 Taxonomic Characteristics
	2.2.1 Morphology Characteristis
	2.2.1.1 Fins
	2.2.1.2 Mouth
	2.2.1.3 Scales


	2.3 Classification of fish
	2.4 Location

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Specimens collection and proper measurement
	3.2.2 Preservations
	3.2.3 Identification
	3.2.4 Distribution identification


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Species identification
	4.1.1 Key to order.
	4.1.2 Key to family of order Siluriformes
	4.1.3 Key to family of order Perciformes
	4.1.4 Key to genus of Family Cyprinidae

	4.2 Taxonomy and morphology characteristic
	4.2.1 Notopterus notopterus
	4.2.2 Parambassis siamensis
	4.2.3 Clarias batrachus
	4.2.4 Anabas testudineus
	4.2.5 Oxyeleotris marmorata
	4.2.6 Pristolepis fasciata
	4.2.7 Barbonymus gonionotus
	4.2.8 Mystus nigriceps
	4.2.9 Oreochromis mossambicus
	4.2.10 Channa melasoma
	4.2.11 Cyclocheilichthys apogon
	4.2.12 Hypsibarbus wetmorei
	4.2.13 Rasbora lateristriata
	4.2.14 Trichopsis vittata
	4.2.15 Osteochilus hasseltii


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



