# TAXONOMY AND DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH IN UITM PAHANG

#### NORHANIS BT ABD. HALIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the most gracious and the most merciful. Alhamdulillah, all the praises to Allah SWT for the strengths given and His blessing in completing this thesis. This study would not have been possible without the generous cooperation of many people. In this opportunity, I would like to express my highest gratitude to the supervisor, Mr. Hj. Muzamil bin Mustaffa for his endless guidance, advices and encouragement throughout completion of this thesis.

I owe a debt of gratitude to the lab assistants and the plantation staff especially Mr. Amir and Mr. Zulhalim for helping me out in the field collections and the valuable guidance. I am especially grateful to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Jengka, for providing and giving me the chance to do this thesis.

I am eternally grateful for the endless supports shown by my parents, Mr. Abd. Halim Burhannudin and Mdm Hanisah Awang Ya, as well as to my lovely siblings. Last but not least I am sincerely thankful for the helps given by my beloved partners, An Nuur Waliyah, Nurul Nadiatul Farah, Mohd Zulhairi, Siti Safiyyah and many more for either directly or indirectly supporting me in completion of this thesis.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
1.0	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2		2	
1.3	,	2 2 3 3	
1.4	•	3	
1.5	Objectives of Study	3	
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Diversity of Freshwater Fish	4	
	2.1.1 Order Osteoglossiforme	6	
	2.1.2 Order Crypriniformes	7	
	2.1.3 Order Siluriformes	8	
	2.1.4 Order Perciformes	8	
	2.1.5 Order Synbranchchiformes	9	
2.2	2.1.6 Order Channiformes	9	
2.2	Taxonomy Characteristics	10	
	2.2.1 Morphology Characteristic 2.2.1.1 Fins	10 11	
	2.2.1.1 Fills 2.2.1.2 Mouth	13	
	2.2.1.2 Wouth 2.2.1.3 Scales	14	
2.3	Classification of Fish	15	
2.4	Location	17	
3.0	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	19	
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	19	
2.2	3.1.2 Apparatus	19 19	
3.2	Methods		
	3.2.1 Specimen Collection and Proper Measurement	19	
	3.2.2 Preservation	21	
	<ul><li>3.2.3 Identification</li><li>3.2.4 Distribution Identification</li></ul>	22 22	
	5.2.4 Distribution identification	22	

4.0	RESU	LTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Species	s Identification	23	
	4.1.1	Key to order	26	
	4.1.2	Key to family of order Siluriformes	27	
	4.1.3	Key to family of order Perciformes	27	
	4.1.4	Key to genus of Family Cyprinidae	28	
4.2	Taxonomy and morphology characteristic			
	4.2.1	Notopterus notopterus	30	
	4.2.2	Parambassis siamensis	33	
	4.2.3	Clarias batrachus	36	
	4.2.4	Anabas testudineus	39	
	4.2.5	Oxyeleotris marmorata	42	
	4.2.6	Pristolepis fasciata	45	
	4.2.7	Barbonymus gonionotus	48	
	4.2.8	Mystus nigriceps	51	
	4.2.9	Oreochromis mossambicus	54	
	4.2.10	Channa melasoma	57	
	4.2.11	Cyclocheilichthys apogon	60	
	4.2.12	Hypsibarbus wetmorei	63	
	4.2.13	Rasbora lateristriata	66	
	4.2.14	Trichopsis vittata	68	
	4.2.15	Osteochilus hasseltii	71	
4.3	Distrib	ution	74	
5.0	CONC	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	77	
5.0	Conc	LEGIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	7.7	
CITI	ED REFI	ERENCES	79	
CUR	ICULUN	M VITAE	81	

#### **ABSTRACT**

## TAXONOMY AND DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH IN UITM PAHANG

On the whole, there are about 449 species of freshwater fish are documented in Malaysia from which only 144 species recorded at Tasik Chini, Pahang. In UiTM Pahang, the previous research data is only available for the reserve forest area. Meanwhile, throughout UiTM Pahang there was still no complete record of the freshwater fish species from the entire area. Therefore, this study had been conducted to identify the number of freshwater fish species, the morphology characteristics of each species and the distribution of freshwater fish in UiTM Pahang. The documentation obtained from this research study can be use as a reference material for future research. The sampling had been done for almost 18 times in which 6 times for each UiTM Pahang Reserve Forest, plantation area and residential. The specimens were collected by using the scoop net and fishing pole. These samples were preserved for future reference. From this research study, 15 species of freshwater fish classified under 11 families had been recorded. The total species collected from the reserve forest, residential area and plantation area are 1, 3 and 13 respectively. As compared to the earlier research, this research had contributed to the discovery of 5 species new to UiTM Pahang. So, the total number of species will be 24. The 5 species newly-recorded to UiTM Pahang are **Parambasis** siamensis. Hypsibarbus wetmorei. Oreochromis mossambicus, Barbonymus gonionotus and Oxyeleotris marmorata. characteristics, descriptions and distribution of each species were explained.